rate synergies; 6 Please refer to page 36 for detail; 7 Reflects LQA Combined Adj. EBITDA (including synergies) of $596 million, divided by combined, annualized nine months ended 9/30/2023 pro forma cash interest

expense, as provided in the S-4 and further adjusted for a 7.75% senior notes coupon, of $176 million. Interest Coverage calculated in accordance with the ABL Credit Agreement

6

KODIAK GAS SERVICES J a n u a r y  2 0 2 4  I n v e s t o r  P r e s e n t a t i o n  |

Transaction Overview And Capitalization Summary

Sources Uses

Pro Forma Capitalization

Sources and Uses

KODIAK WILL REMAIN CONSERVATIVELY CAPITALIZED FOLLOWING THE ACQUISITION

1 Includes breakage costs of approximately $8.6mm; 2 To the extent the Senior Notes settle prior to the Acquisition closing date, proceeds will be used to repay Kodiak ABL borrowings. The

Kodiak ABL would be drawn to repay the CCLP debt balance on the Acquisition closing date; 3 Assumes share price of $21.64 for KGS and $1.73 for CCLP as of 1/18/2024; 4 See Appendix

beginning on page 43 for reconciliation of non-GAAP measures; 5 LQA Combined Adj. EBITDA and related figures do not reflect pro forma adjustments prepared in accordance with SEC rules

($ in millions) Amount

Acquire CCLP Equity (as of 1/18/2024) $266

Repay CCLP Debt
1,2 643

Repay Kodiak ABL Facility 68

Executive Severance 6

Fees & Expenses 33

Total Uses $1,016

($ in millions) Amount

Issuance of Kodiak Shares for CCLP Equity (as of 1/18/2024) $266

New Senior Notes 750

Total Sources $1,016

9/30/2023 9/30/2023 9/30/2023

($ in millions) Kodiak CCLP Adj. Combined
5

Cash & Cash Equivalents $6 $16 - $22

Kodiak ABL due 2028 ($2,200mm) 1,789 - (68) 1,721

CCLP Debt due 2025 and 2026
1,2 - 643 (643) -

Total Secured Debt $1,789 $643 ($711) $1,721

New Senior Notes due 2029 - - 750 750

Total Debt $1,789 $643 $39 $2,471

Common Equity (as of 1/18/2024)
3 1,703 247 19 1,968

Total Capitalization $3,492 $890 $57 $4,439

Operating Statistics

LQA Combined Adj. EBITDA
4 $440 135 $576

Run-Rate Synergies 20 $20

LQA Combined Adj. EBITDA $596

Credit Statistics

Net Secured Debt /  LQA Combined Adj. EBITDA 4.0x 2.9x

Net Debt / LQA Combined Adj. EBITDA 4.0x 4.1x

7

KODIAK GAS SERVICES J a n u a r y  2 0 2 4  I n v e s t o r  P r e s e n t a t i o n  |

Pro Forma Organizational Structure

1 Spartan Energy, a Texas based private company founded in 2010, is a global provider of gas treating, compression and processing services. Spartan is the controlling shareholder of

CCLP through its GP interest. Spartan's majority owner is Silverhawk Capital Partners; 2 Spartan Energy & Other CCLP Electing Shareholders will own OpCo Units and an equal number of

shares of Preferred Shares of Kodiak. These shareholders will have the equal percentage voting and economic rights through these instruments. The Preferred Shares will have equal voting

rights to Common Shares of Kodiak but no economic rights. The OpCo Units provide economic rights, but no voting rights; 3 Assumes all eligible shareholders elect to participate in Up-C

[…]

$1,061

$1,216

$0

$400

$800

$1,200

$1,600

2021A 2022A Q1-Q3 2023A Annualized

KGS CCLP

$396 $441 $487

$135
$156

$171$532

$596

$658

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

2021A 2022A Q1-Q3 2023A Annualized

KGS CCLP

40

KODIAK GAS SERVICES J a n u a r y  2 0 2 4  I n v e s t o r  P r e s e n t a t i o n  |

Well Positioned with Robust Balance Sheet

PF Maturity Profile Commentary

1 Please refer to page 7 for detail; 2 Lesser of (i) $2,200mm of commitments and (ii) pro forma borrowing base availability (est. as $2.7bn as of 1/8/2024); 3 Maximum total leverage steps down

beginning for the quarter ended 3/31/2024, unless an unsecured debt issuance occurs, which is expected in Q1 2024

$1,721

$2,200

$750

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

($ in millions)

New HY Notes ABL Undrawn ABL

PF Liquidity

❑ Simple, streamlined capital

structure

❑ No near-term maturities

❑ Ample liquidity position

❑ Well hedged with $1.2bn in swaps

(80% of pro forma debt either

fixed rate or swapped to fixed)

❑ LQA combined Q3 2023 total

leverage of 4.1x is below current

long-term covenant compliance

leverage requirement of 5.25x3
ABL Capacity

2 $2,200

Less: Pro Forma Borrowings
1 (1,721)

Less: Letters of Credit Issued (16)

Borrowing Capacity $463

1

41

Appendix

KODIAK GAS SERVICES J a n u a r y  2 0 2 4  I n v e s t o r  P r e s e n t a t i o n  |

(in thousands)

2021 2022 Q1 - Q3 2023 Q3 2023

Net income $180,963 $106,265 $26,940 $21,766

Depreciation and amortization 160,045   174,463   136,414   46,087

Change in fair value of derivatives (40,827)   (87,363)   13,551   (7,978)

Loss on extinguishment of debt -   -   6,757   6,757

Deferred tax provision (60,972)   27,301   6,312   5,551

Amortization of debt issuance costs 6,944   13,727   11,260   189

Equity Compensation expense 1,224   971   3,452   2,544

Transaction expenses 1,351   2,370   1,713   440

Impairment of compression equipment 9,107   -   -   -

Gain on sale of capital assets 426   (874)   (721)   -

Maintance capital expenditures (38,088)   (48,313)   (28,056)   (12,312)

Discretionary Cash Flow $220,173 $188,547 $177,622 $63,044

Growth capital expenditures (170,806)   (212,953)   (124,015)   (55,671)

Proceeds from sale of assets 13   8,082   1,055   -

Free Cash Flow $49,380 ($16,324) $54,662 $7,373

43

Kodiak Standalone Non-GAAP Reconciliation Summary

Adjusted Gross Margin

Discretionary Cash Flow and Free Cash Flow Adjusted EBITDA

(in thousands)

2021 2022 Q1 - Q3 2023 Q3 2023

Total Revenues $606,375 $707,913 $624,401 $230,983

Cost of Sales (excluding D&A) (210,177) (267,351) (259,164) (104,290)

Depreciation and Amortization (160,045) (174,463) (136,414) (46,087)

Gross Margin $236,153 $266,099 $228,823 $80,606

Depreciation and Amortization 160,045 174,463 136,414 46,087

Adjusted Gross Margin $396,198 $440,562 $365,237 $126,693

(in thousands)

2021 2022 Q1 - Q3 2023 Q3 2023

Net (loss) income $180,963 $106,265 $26,940 $21,766

Interest expense, net 84,640 165,867 182,030 39,710

Income tax expense (benefit) (58,573) 33,092 9,765 7,904

Depreciation and amortization 160,045 174,463 136,414 46,087

Loss on extinguishment of debt - - 6,757 6,757

Gain on derivatives (18,174) (83,116) (42,080) (15,141)

Equity compensation expense 1,224 971 3,452 2,544

Transaction expenses 1,351 2,370 1,713 440

(Gain) loss on sale of capital assets 426 (874) (721) -

Impairment of compression equipment 9,107 - -

Adjusted EBITDA $361,009 $399,038 $324,270 $110,067

Adjusted EBITDA Percentage 59.5% 56.4% 51.9% 47.7%

Adjusted Gross Margin for Compression Operations

(in thousands)

2021 2022 Q1 - Q3 2023 Q3 2023

Total Revenues 583,070   654,957   545,989   186,673

Cost of Sales (excluding D&A) (192,813)   (225,715)   (193,257)   (65,470)

Depreciation and Amortization (160,045)   (174,463)   (136,414)   (46,087)

Gross Margin 230,212   254,779   216,318   75,116

Depreciation and Amortization 160,045   174,463   136,414   46,087

Adjusted Gross Margin 390,257   429,242   352,732   121,203

KODIAK GAS SERVICES J a n u a r y  2 0 2 4  I n v e s t o r  P r e s e n t a t i o n  |

Kodiak Standalone Adj. Gross Margin for Compression Operations
Reconciliation

Adjusted Gross Margin for Compression Operations by Quarter (Q1 2020 – Q4 2021)

(in thousands)

Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021

Total Revenues 131,616   123,499   128,355   132,259   137,445   142,622   148,595   154,408

Cost of Sales (excluding D&A) (45,899)   (39,045)   (39,897)   (43,110)   (43,269)   (47,929)   (51,124)   (50,491)

Depreciation and Amortization (32,751)   (38,147)   (37,567)   (37,167)   (38,049)   (39,126)   (40,789)   (42,081)

Gross Margin 52,966   46,307   50,891   51,982   56,127   55,567   56,682   61,836

Depreciation and Amortization 32,751   38,147   37,567   37,167   38,049   39,126   40,789   42,081

Adjusted Gross Margin 85,717   84,454   88,458   89,149   94,176   94,693   97,471   103,917

Adjusted Gross Margin for Compression Operations by Quarter (Q1 2022 – Q3 2023)

(in thousands)

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023

Total Revenues 157,495   162,808   163,662   170,992   177,697   181,619   186,673

Cost of Sales (excluding D&A) (52,937)   (58,336)   (55,872)   (58,570)   (62,770)   (65,017)   (65,470)

Depreciation and Amortization (42,405)   (43,396)   (44,111)   (44,551)   (44,897)   (45,430)   (46,087)

Gross Margin 62,153   61,076   63,679   67,871   70,030   71,172   75,116

Depreciation and Amortization 42,405   43,396   44,111   44,551   44,897   45,430   46,087

Adjusted Gross Margin 104,558   104,472   107,790   112,422   114,927   116,602   121,203

44

KODIAK GAS SERVICES J a n u a r y  2 0 2 4  I n v e s t o r  P r e s e n t a t i o n  |

(in thousands)

2021 2022 Q1 - Q3 2023 Q3 2023

Net loss ($50,272) ($22,095) ($6,133) ($947)

Provision for income taxes 4,952   4,786   1,685   209

Depreciation and amortization 78,234   78,231   57,193   19,256

Impairment of fixed assets and inventory -   135   -   -

Non-cash cost of compressors sold 3,368   1,382   867   411

Equity compensation expense 1,954   1,622   1,334   457